                                                                                               ero21-00930070
The 21st International Conference of Iranian Aerospace Society
Page: 1
Design and Implement of a Configurable ADS-B Out System Complying with
RTCA DO-260 B and C
Arezoo Alimadadi, Parisa Ghasemian, Nader Peiravian, Hossein Ghasemian*
Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Shiraz University of Technology, Shiraz, Iran.
Abstract

message and carries most of the ADS-B Out message
data. The first five bits of the ME field are called Type
Code.  Also, the two or three bits after Type Code (i.e.,
bits 6 and 7 of ME) form the Subtype Code. The Type
Code value and Subtype Code values (if any) determine
which of several messages ADS-B Out are carried and
sent by this structure [1,2].
The ME field is different for various ADS-B Out
messages in DO-260 versions B and C. The designed
and manufactured ADS-B complies with these two
versions. Therefore, by using a jumper switch, the
manufactured ADS-B Out can operate under DO-260
versions B or C.
In the next section, the main differences between DO-
260 versions B and C are explained.
Fig. 6: the ADS-B Out message format
3.2. Determining the type of ADS-B Out messages
All ADS-B out broadcasted messages have a basic
structure. In this format, the TYPE Code field
categorizes the 1090ES messages into several distinct
classes. These classes are airborne position, airborne
velocity, surface position, identification and category,
aircraft intent, aircraft status, etc. Besides, each of these
classes has its unique structure. In addition, the Type
Code field defines the value of the reference NIC used
to report the position. Because the amount of NIC in
surveillance applications determines whether the
reported horizontal position from Radius of
Containment (RC) is optimal for the intended
application. Also, the Type Code format divides
broadcasted messages into two categories based on
height measurements: the transmitted messages include
barometric pressure altitude, and the transmitted
messages include geometric altitude [1,2].
The structure of the ADS-B Out messages sent in DO-
260 B and DO-260 C contains the differences that are
described in Table 1 to 4. The differences are related to
the increase in the position resolutions and adding some
additional registers in the two versions of the DO260
standard.
Table 1: The differences between the Subtype codes of DO-
260 B and DO-260 C.
Subtype code of
DO-260 B
Subtype code of
DO-260 C
Type
code
0 0
19 1-4
1-2
3-4
5-7 5-7
Table 2: The differences between the RC and NIC values in
DO-260 B and DO-260 C.
NIC of
DO-260
 B
RC of
 DO-260
 B
NIC of
 DO-260
 C
RC of
DO-260
C
Type
code
NIC=0
RC ≥ 25 m
or
unknown
NIC=6  RC<1111.2 m
22
NIC=5 RC< 1852 m
NIC=4 RC< 3.704 km
NIC=0
RC ≥ 3.704 km
or unknown
Table 3: The differences between the NIC Supplement in
DO-260 B and DO-260 C.
NIC Supplement of
DO-260 B
NIC Supplement of
DO-260 C
Type
code
C B A D C B A
- 0 0
3 -- -- --
20
2 -- -- --
1 -- -- --
0 -- -- --
89 --- 112 33 --- 88 9 --- 32 6 --- 8 1 --- 5 Bit #
PI
[24]
ADS-B Out
Message
“ME” Field